initial offering price of 18.00 per share (the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus). Our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value as of December 31, 2023 would have been $99.6 million, or $3.49 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of $3.49  to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share of $14.51 to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering.

Our pro forma and pro forma as adjusted net tangible book values do not include the effects of the Additional RSU Settlement. The Additional RSU
Settlement would result in an estimated additional stock-based compensation expense of $4.8 million, reflected as an additional increase to
additional paid-in capital and a decrease to retained earnings. The Optional RSU Net Settlement, if utilized at our option in full, would result in a
$19.5 million decrease in cash and decrease in additional paid-in capital.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the
initial public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $18.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023 $0.00
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023 before giving effect to

this offering $0.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023 $0.00
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors participating in this

offering $3.49
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering $3.49
Pro forma as adjusted dilution per share to investors participating in this offering $14.51

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $18.00 per share (the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover
page of this prospectus) would increase (decrease) the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by approximately
$0.80 per share and the dilution in pro forma per

60

Table of Contents

share to investors participating in this offering by approximately $0.80 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered, as set forth on the
cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering